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RJAYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 1st September, 1970/the 10th
Bhadrc, 1892 (Saka)

The House mei at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWIIRS TO QUESTIONS

BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR HARYANA AND
: [P'UNJAB

*709. SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA :

SHRI KFISHAN KANT :+
SHRI AFJUN ARORA :

Will the PRIM: MINISTER be pleased
to state the time by when the Boundary
Commission t0 demarcate the boundary
between Punjab :nd Haryana will be set
up ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
K. C. PANT) : The Commission to go
into the claims and counter-claims for re-
adjustment of the existing inter-State boun-
daries of Punjab, Haryana and Himachal
Pradesh will be :ppointed after its terms
of reference are scitled in consultation with
the Governmetits concerned. An effort
made to promote mutual discussions among
the Chief Minisiers concerned to evolve
agreed terms of r:feremce has not evoked
a response. Government are, therefore,
considering the qustion of laying down the
terms for the Corimission. The process of
finalisation is likily to take some more
time.

SHRI KRISHAMN KANT : May I know
from the honouralle Minister whether the
Punjab Government has reservations on
this question and that is the reason why
the setting up of the boundary commission
is being delayed ? If it is so, is it not clear
to the Government that, as the Chief
Minister of Haryana said, they will not
move out of Chandigarh as long as this
boundary decision is not made and that the
longer it is delayi:d, the longer will the

$The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Krishan Kant,
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Haryana Government take to move out of
Chandigarh, because the whole thing is a
consolidated and integrated decision of the
Government of India ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : No formal commu-~
nication has been received from the Punjab
Government to the effect that it has reser-
vations on this matter. The Government of
India does consider that the decisions an-
nounced by it in January,K 1970, are fair
and equitable and in the overall naticnal
interests and the Government does not pro-
pose to make any changes in these decisions,

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : T asked the
Minister whether it is not a fact that the
Haryana Government had informed the
Government of India about the acceptance
of their award while the new Government
of Punjab is dilly-dallying in order not to
accept the whole thing. If it is so, is the
Government aware of the consequences of
the delay ? Has the Government received
any representation from the representatives
of the people of Fazilka that that area is
being neglected by the Punjab Government
and they are suffering on account of the un-
certainty there and that they want that that
area should be taken over under the
Centre so that the future of the people
there is protected ? Their medium of ins-
tructton is Punjabi and if they go over to
Haryana, their medium of instruction has
to be Hindi. And in service matters also
they are nof getting a proper share. In
view of all this, what is the reaction of the
Government to the representation of the
people of Fazilka ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : As I said, the Gov-
ernment’s decision stands. The Government
has sent a list of the towns and villages
involve to both the Governments, of Har-
yana and Punjab. So far as Fazilka is con-
cerned, Haryana has responded to our
communication and Punjab is yet to res-
pond. We are following it up. So far as the
other part of the question is concerned, T
have no information with me about any
representation of that nature being received.
I have seen some Press rveports to that
effect.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT : What is the
reaction of the Government to that repre-
sentation ?

SHRI K. C. PANT:
received any representation
consider this matter,

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, may I
know why the Government want§ to post-
pone a final decision of this dispute for
five years ? Why does not the Government
take steps to demarcate the boundary bet-
ween these States just now bhecause ever
since the announcement wasg made by the

Prime Minister some months back, the
Government of Punjab and the Govern-
ment of Haryana, and the people of Punjab
and the people of Haryana, are making
claims and counter-claims and passions are
being aroused over Fazilka ? Why does not
the Government decide this thing right now
by appointing a boundary commission ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : So far as this ques-
tion of five vears is concerned, it is pri-
marily in regard to Chandigarh and not in
regard to the Fazilka area or the boundary
dispute. The reasop for that is that Chandi-
garh was the common capital for both
Haryana and Punjab and a certain amount
of time will be required to build up a new
capital and shift all their offices 1o that new
capital. 1 quite agree with my hon. friend
that this matter should be expedited. We
would like to do it with the full concurrence
and coeperation of both the State govern-
ments, That is why the Government’s
approach hag been that both might be con-
sulted and their concurrence taken. A still
better course would be for them, after
mutua] consultation, to arrive at some
terms of reference themselves. But that was
not feasible because the Home Minister has
met both the Chief Ministrs separately and
we have been awaiting some response from
them for their collective suggestions. That
did not come. Now the Government is con-
sidering to formulate certain terms of
reference. After that, we will again consult
the Chief Ministers. This is the reason for
the delay.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI: May I
know from the hon. Prime Minister whe-
ther in view of the fact that these boundary
disputes between State and State, disputes

We have not
to formally
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about a certain town between State and
State, disputes about water distribution
between State and State and disputes and
disturbances on account of power distribu-
tion between State and State occasionally
come up before the Government from one
part of the country or another and in order
to see that the politicians do not put un-
due pressure on the Government to take
a political decision, the Government is
thinking i terms of requesting the Chief
Justice of the Supreme Court to appoint a
Bench of two or three Judges who will go
into all these disputes and give judgment
so that they might be binding on all ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : No.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I know
whether in view of the difficulties and
strains and political repercussions. ..

AN HON. MEMBER : Repercussions.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You put your ques-
tion. Do not look that side.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : [ have used
the correct word—repercussions.

AN HON. MEMBER : Repercussions.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: 1In view of
these repercussions because of boundary
disputes between linguistic States, the

agonies and difficulties of the people are
increasing day by day. Will the Govern-
ment think of appointing a permanent
boundary commission, as has been suggest-
ed by the various parties and the Adminis-
trative Reforms Commission, so that these
problems are gone into thoroughly ? T will
particularly draw the attention of the Prime
Minister to the agonies and sufferings of
people in various States, particularly in my
own State. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : You put your ques-
tion,

SHRI A, G. KULKARNI: Let me put
the question, The agonies of the people of
Maharashtra and Mysore have reached
such an extent that unless some solution is
found. ..

SHRT ARJIUN ARORA : On a point of
order. This point hardly arises. The
Mabharashtra-Mysore dispute does not arise
out of this question abont Haryana.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : He is asking about |
a permanent conmission,

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Yes, Sir. If
a permanent machinery is evolved, that can '
go into all the.z probl_ems.

SHRI K. C. PANT : That was the ques-
tion which Shri Babubhai Chinai asked and
I have already answered that question.

i
]
|
!
SHRI K. CJANDRASEKHARAN : In ]
view of the fat that the disputes between }
State and State particularly regarding the '
boundaries and various other matters are
increasing day >y day and we are not able
to find out peimanent solutions in spite of
the fact that 'iigh-level commissions have
been appointed and in order to retard the
growth of fissij-arous tendencies arising out
of these dispttes, will the Government !
consider the :ppointment of a permanent
commission in the nature of an inter-State
council under Article 263 of the Constitu-
tion to solve these disputes ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, I have already
answered the ruestion twice. But, 7 might
explain.

—

MR. CHAIRMAN':
Council also.

SHRT K. C PANT : Yes, Sir. T might
explain, as m/ hon. friend has said, that
even though high-power Commissions are
appointed, scme problems do remain.
When the St:ites Re-organisation Commis-
sion went intc the whole question, the map
of the whole country was re-drawn and
various lingui tic States came into being.
Even after ‘'hat, certain problems have
remained. In \ big country, such problems
do remain, sime peripheral problems and
we have to tind out ways and means of
solving these problems. But a permanent
boundary commission may wel] have the

effect of crealing problems where there are
none today.

He refers to a
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AT A TYFT FIAFT | T AR
¥ ST 9 P sEE OF gal
F g & fau aragar a1 @€
T 9 wiseRr X S9ERE &
FAT 97T AT ¥ qFGT T OHIE
fafesm sgaear 7 @9 & arasE o
THY q & &1 HTA FHIAT (& FT 2T 7

st Fo ™o T : TAWT FrEgaAr

A E F ozt wWoT oF A s |
1 fawrfeart & @7 FA F¥ 9@ g,
g SR wrfsresT aWT @y Aq1d fag
[raar, BT =S g% |

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI :
Sir, my question remains where it was.
q 7% Qe AT & fF aar wrfsen
WX FASRE & aI § O A9e41 gg
foa7 o9 sy & f9amsl 1 97 F
F fau e a9 7 & @ faae &t
FTH A& FA@T a6 a1 HAT fA7E A
FH GF TE FOT ST FSME A F-
foesT & I A ST 99T AGEI HY
F 7 FEif=a g s ?

@

5t Fo Yo q°q : IAW FW Al I
Y I QT & | T AT 9g F@r H-
faedT & X ¥, FA-RE & AT IN
fefe § aTd & FH-FI WEE A
§ TER I T A 0F g, welo an
2 a1 waadzE F1 OGS TE § SEH
FH IT @I E !

st g fag W : FAT AT H=T
faae & s & 7

2t Fo o avy : T fAE F
aT qgr 2, Afww wEfed 1 a e
g3y | ST SieT gf IER AT W
wt 7 & afe ous ar fedes e
FATE & T FTE F | ITY AT fqa
37 9 & 937 7Y 2 FF FHm 3@
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afea faee s e, foee @At
7§ 8, AT TETATE F1 WS TS d Ag
gy ¥ fau a8 fawe 3t & «@faw
3w g, T 3w fa@ w g qrfE
T faare 7 I3 @7 21 | THfAU 3THT
ST T E A

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr, Mulka Govinda
Reddy. The last question. Fifteen minutes
we have taken.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
Sir, 1 would like to know from the Minis-
ter one thing. With regard to the Mysore-
Maharashtra dispute, already a Commission
was appointed, the Mahajan Commission
and ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is not a related
question. Do not raise it,

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY :
1 am not going into that question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Therefore, do not
mention it.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY :
Because somebody had mentioned it, T am
mentioning it. Otherwise, I would not men-
tion. It is now before Parliament and the
Governments of Maharashtra and Mysore.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Tt is not necessary
to repeat it,

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY :
Sir, T would like to know from the Minis-
ter whether, in view of the fact that there
is agitation already in Andhra Pradesh for
the creation of Telengana and agitation in
Mabharashtra for the creation of Vidharbha,
the Government would think of appointing
a Second Reorganisation Commission fo go
into these questions,

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, have you
allowed the question ?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, about the

second Reorganisation Commission. You
wish to answer ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : No,
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MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. Next

question. Shri K. C. Panda.
(Interruptions)
SHRI SULTAN SINGH : Sir,...

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, it is too late.
I have called Shri K. C, Panda. You should
have raised your hand before. Next ques-
tion.

VOCATION-ORIENTED EDUCATION

%710. SHRI K. C. PANDA :{
SHRI M. K. MOHTA :

will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to
make education in the country vocation-
oriented in cooperation with the Govern-
ment of East Germany; and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (PROF.
V. K. R. V. RAO) : (a) and (b) A state-
ment is placed or the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The Government are proposing to take
up Pilot Projects to try out and demons-
trate effective ways of relating educational
programmes with overall economic deve-
lopment and employment opportunities in
cerlain selected districts. The intention is to
select one district in each State for initiat-
ing Pilot Projects in the field of Voca-
tronalisation of Education.

2. As part of the programme of voca-
tionalisation of education, Work Experience
as suggested by the Education Commission
will be introduced in some of the institu-
tions in pilot districts.

3. One ©f the countries where the pro-
gramme of Work Experience has been
implemented successfully is the GDR. Tt
is proposed to obtain the services of an
expert, who is fully conversant with the
implementation of this programme in the
G.D.R. to advise the Ministry of Education

7The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri K. C. Panda.



